• Specialist services (e.g. studies, consultancy,
etc.)

• Laboratory testing

Sale of specialist and engineering
services in the market (capped at
20% of turnover due to restrictions
linked to “joint undertakings”)

Basket of “extraordinary initiatives”Basket of “extraordinary initiatives”

ACEA Group

• Development of advanced operating systems
for plant controls and modelling (IoT, Big Data,
etc.)

• For routine operations
(preventive/predictive maintenance)

• For identifying development needs and
planning investment

14Acea Group presentation

Closing remarks

To "grow" and benefit from a changing scenario

DYNAMISM

To maintain close ties with local communities and achieve
synergic and sustainable growth of the business

LOCAL FOCUS

To apply best practices in every aspect of what we do

INNOVATION AND QUALITY

Intelligent and optimal use of resources by simplifying processes

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

ACEA Group

APPENDIX

Acea  Group presentation

TITOLO PRESENTAZIONE / Luogo e data

ACEA Group

H1 2017 Results

17Acea Group presentation

H1 2017 financial highlights

(€m) 30 June
2016 (a)

31 Dec
2016 (b)

30 June
2017 (c)

% change
(c/a)

% change
(c/b)

Net Debt 2,131.9 2,126.9 2,401.4 +12.6% +12.9%

Adjusted Net Debt 2,131.9 2,126.9 2,377.4 +11.5% +11.8%

Equity 1,631.4 1,757.9 1,744.1 +6.9% -0.8%

Invested Capital 3,763.3 3,884.8 4,145.5 +10.2% +6.7%

Capex 220.8 252.2 +14.2%

(€m)
H1 2016

a

H1 2017

b

% change

b/a

H1 2016
adjusted*

c

H1 2017
adjusted*

d

% change

d/c

Consolidated revenue 1,386.7 1,372.5 -1.0% 1,323.4 1,372.5 +3.7%

EBITDA 443.7 414.1 -6.7% 380.4 414.1 +8.9%

EBIT 274.1 194.9 -28.9% 210.8 213.9 +1.5%

Profit/(Loss) before tax 232.3 164.4 -29.2% 169.0 183.4 +8.5%

Group net profit/(loss) (before non-
controlling interests) 154.3 110.3 -28.5% 111.6 124.3 +11.4%

Group net profit/(loss) (after non-
controlling interests) 149.5 103.5 -30.8% 106.9 117.5 +9.9%

ACEA Group

* The adjusted results do not include:
for H1 2017, the negative impact resulting from:
• restored ownership of a property that houses a car park for company vehicles (€9.5m);
• the provision for the reduction in the amount due to Areti from GALA (€9.5m).
for H1 2016, the positive impact (amounting to €63.3m before tax) of elimination of the regulatory lag.

 Adjusted net debt for 2017 does not include the impact of the reduced amount due from GALA.

18Acea Group presentation

H1 2017 EBITDA

EBITDA  (€m)

(€m) Acque
Industriali

GEAL TWS

(ex Severn Trent)

Aguas de San